10. Reversal of the ERG Solar Holding substitute tax

benefit.

11. In the first nine months of 2022, the Group

renegotiated a number of loans. IFRS 9 does not

allow for the deferment of the positive economic

effects of the renegotiation of loans on the

residual life of the liability: this resulted in net

financial expense of approximately EUR 3 million

being accounted for in the first nine months of

2022. For the purposes of clearer disclosure of

the cost of net financial indebtedness, it was

considered appropriate to show in the adjusted

income statement financial expense related to the

debt service payment, deferring the recognition of

benefits of the renegotiation over the remaining

term of the liability and not recognising them all in

one immediate entry at the time of the amendment.

The adjustment commented herein relates

primarily to the reversal of the aforementioned

benefit net of the effects linked to the reversal of

similar income relating to re-financing operations

of previous years.

52 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND OTHER INFORMATION

Reconciliation of adjusted proforma values 9 months 2021

ADJUSTED INCOME STATEMENT

(EUR million)
9M2021 ERG Hydro ERG Power

9M2021
proforma

Revenue 789 (140) (267) 382
Other income 6 (2) - 4
Total revenue 795 (142) (267) 386
Purchases (223) 1 218 (4)
Change in inventories 0 0 0 0
Services and other operating costs (123) 17 11 (95)
Personnel expense (50) 7 10 (33)
Gross operating profit (EBITDA) 400 (117) (29) 254
Amortisation, depreciation and impairment of
non-current assets (204) 33 22 (149)

Operating profit (EBIT) 196 (85) (7) 105
Net financial income (expense) (23) 0 0 (23)
Net gains (losses) on equity investments - - 0 0
Profit (loss) before taxes 173 (85) (6) 82
Income taxes (42) 25 1 (16)
Profit (loss) from continuing operations 131 (60) (5) 66

Profit (loss) from assets held for sale - - 5 65
Profit before non-controlling interests 131 - - 131

Non-controlling interests (2) - - (2)
Profit (loss) attributable to the owners of the
parent

130 - - 130

Below is the reconciliation between the Interim Financial Statements and the adjusted interim financial statements

shown and commented upon in this document:

Income Statement 9 months 2022

(EUR million)

Consolidated
Interim

Financial
Statements

Reclassification
of IFRS 16

impact

Adjustment
for impact of

IFRS 9

Reversal of
special items

Adjusted
income

statement

Revenue 542 - - 21 562
Other income 9 - - (0) 9
Total revenue 551 - - 20 571

Purchases and change in inventories (14) - - - (14)
Services and other operating costs (108) (9) - 5 (112)
Personnel expense (35) - - - (35)
Gross operating profit (EBITDA) 394 (9) - 25 411

Amortisation, depreciation and impairment of
non-current assets (178) 5 - 7 (166)

Operating profit (EBIT) 217 (4) - 32 245
Net financial income (expense) (27) 4 3 3 (18)
Net gains (losses) on equity investments (0) - - 0 0
Profit (loss) before taxes 189 0 3 35 227
Income taxes (82) - (1) 29 (53)
Profit (loss) from continuing operations 108 0 2 64 174
Profit (loss) from assets held for sale 356 - - (335) 21
Profit (loss) for the period 464 0 2 (271) 194

Non-controlling interests (4) - - - (4)
Profit (loss) attributable to the owners of the
parent

459 0 2 (271) 190

53FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND APIS

Reclassified statement of financial position at 30 September 2022

(EUR million)

Reported
Statement of

Financial Position

Adjustment for
impact of IFRS 16

Adjusted
Statement of

Financial Position

Intangible assets 1,336 - 1,336

Property, plant and equipment 2,273 (156) 2,118

Equity investments and other non-current financial assets 39 - 39

Non-current assets 3,649 (156) 3,493

Inventories 18 - 18

Trade receivables 263 - 263

Trade payables (168) - (168)

Excise duties payable to tax authorities (0) - (0)

Net operating working capital 113 - 113

Employee benefits (4) - (4)

Other assets 329 1 330

Other liabilities (792) - (792)

Net invested capital of continuing operations 3,295 (155) 3,140

Net invested capital of assets held for sale 239 - 239

Net invested capital 3,534 (155) 3,379

Equity attributable to the owners of the parent 1,814 4 1,818

Non-controlling interests 13 - 13

Non-current financial indebtedness 1,701 (159) 1,542

Net financial indebtedness Assets held for sale 6 - 6

Equity and financial indebtedness 3,534 (155) 3,379

	PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD
	Highlights
	Basis for preparation

	PERFORMANCE BY COUNTRY
	REFERENCE MARKET
	ITALY
	ABROAD
	France
	Germany – Wind
	UK - Wind
	Spain – Solar
	East Europe - Wind

	BUSINESS OUTLOOK
	Significant events during the quarter

	Significant events after the quarter

	Business outlook

	THE ERG GROUP
	Business description
	Corporate Bodies
	Change in business scope in 2022

	INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND OTHER INFORMATION
	Interim Financial Statements and other Information
	Alternative performance indicators